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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—The title of Laws 1921, Chap-
ter 185, is hereby amended to réad as follows:

“AN ACT -RELATING TO FUNDING AND REFUND-
ING BONDS OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS AS DE-
FINED IN GENERAL STATUTES 1913, SECTION 1847.”

. Sec. 2. Refunding bonds of municipal corporations—Valid-
- ity neéd not be inquired into.—Laws 1921 Chapter 185, Sec-
tion 2, being Mason’'s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
1946-2, is hereby amended to read as follows: -

“1946-2. No purchaser or owner of bonds already or here- )

after issued by a municipal corporation for the purpose of
refunding its outstanding bonds or floating indebtedness under
any law -of this state, shall be obligated to ingunire into the
- validity of the debts by such bonds refunded, but the de-
. termination by resolution of the governing body of any such
runicipal corporation to issue its bonds for such purpose,
shall be conclusive evidence as to such purchaser or owner of
the validity of the debts thereby refunded. Provided, that
nothing herein shall be construed as authorizing or legalizing
the issuing by any municipality of bonds which will increase
its net indebtedness beyond the Hmit fixed by law; and pro-
vided further, that, as between any municipality and any
owner or holder of any bond, warrant or order of such munic-
ipality, nothing herein shall be construed as validating any
such invalid bond, warrant or order.”

Approved April 22, 1935,

CHAPTER 233—S. F. No. 797

An act relating to the powers of the State Kxecutive Coun-
cil. -

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seetion 1. Executive council may appropriate money for
safely inspection work.—The State Executive Couneil is
hereby authorized and empowered to expend out of any relief
funds available therefor, such sums of money which, in their
judgment, may be necessary for safety inspection work re-
quired by law for the protection of employes engaged upon
%uch s.fiate and federal projects ag may be designated by the

ouncil. :
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Sec. 2. This Act shall be in force and eﬁ’ect from and
after the date of its passage.

Approved April 22, 1935.

CHAPTER 234—S. F. No. 986

An act authbrizing certain counties to pay a reward where
the payment thereof has been authorized by resolution of the
county board for the recovery of a dead body.

" Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Counties may pay award in certain cases.—
That whenever any county in this state having a population
of more than 200,000, and an assessed valuation of more than
$250,000,000.00, shall have by resolution of its county board
authorized the payment of a reward for the recovery of the
body of a murderer, such county board shall be authorized to
pay such reward and claim therefor, provided that no such
payment shall exceed the sum of $200.00, and no such pay-
ment shall be made except by resolution of the county- board.
Provided, further, that such county board hefore allowing
‘any such reward, shall require proper and sufficient legal
proof of the fact, evidencing the recovery of the body of any
such murderer. That any seven taxpayvers may appeal to
the. distriet court of such county from the action of such
county board, as provided by law for appeal from the allow-
ance or disallowance of any claim by such county board.

Approved April 22, 1935,

CHAPTER 235—S. F. No. 1187

An act to amend Laws of Minnesota, 1929, Chapter 1786,
Section 1, relating to the zoning ordinances. _

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1929, Chapter 176 Section 1, be
amended to read as follows:

“Section 1. Municipalities may pass zoning ordinances.
—That for the purpose of promoting health, safety,
order, convenience, prosperity, and general welfare any
city of the second, third or fourth class or any vﬂlage in



